
V 	 NSUL OF TN UNIT
• F AM

FUNDS AVAILABLE
OFN1 / Accounting Section
Amount: r 1 C1* 	 •e°

2008
< > Co to lea ranee ni

Posted Br 	 On: 61 .
CI earn:i By:  9 4 
NIACS/PNX Tf 1P c.o c-1

USAID Grant Agreement No. 391-007-09

STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE

BETWEEN THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
amic Republic of Pakistan

City of Islamabad
Embassy of the
United States of America   

1,111ce Consul of the Unlied States of America
at istarnabad, Pakistan duly comminsloned and
qualfied, do hereby certify that the foregoing Is
a true and faithful copy of the original, the same
having boon carefully examined by me and
compared with the said original and found to

1 agrec,theCieS:th word 'or word and figure for
ficarn.
IN WITNESS V!HEREOF I have here unto set
my hand and affixed the seal of the Embassy
of the United States of America at Islamabad,
Pakistan thl 	04 	day of

AND

THE ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTAN

FOR

HEALTH AND POPULATION WELFARE

Septembert2, 2008

Fiscal Data: ODN: 391-SOAG-007-09

PA PE Amount Fund BBFY EBFY

All A047 $1,940,716.00 GH-C-AIDS 2008 2009

A048 $165,313.00 GH-C 2008 2009
A048 $3,716,118.00 ES 2008 2009

A052 $9,279,432.00 GH-C 2008 2009

A052 $39,515,700.00 ES 2008 2009

A053 $7,042,920.00 GH-C-POP 2008 2009

A053 $10,960,544.00 ES 2008 2009

A054 $2,885,641.00 DV 2008 2009

A054 $1,014,002.00 ES 2008 2009

$76,520,386.00

cannonml
08-205



AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE TO THE STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE GRANT AGREEMENT between
the Government of the United States of America, acting through the United States Agency for
International Development ("USAID"), and the Government of Pakistan, acting through the Economic
Affairs Division of the Ministry of Economic Affairs and Statistics ("GOP" or "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the GOP and USAID entered into a Strategic Objective Grant Agreement for Health and
Population Welfare, Grant Agreement No. 391-007, dated August 18, 2003, as subsequently
amended (the "Agreement").

WHEREAS, USAID and the Grantee wish to further amend the Agreement to increase the USAID
contribution by US$76,520,386, for a total amount of US$242,206,848.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties to the Agreement hereby agree as follows:

A. USAID Contribution:

1. 	 The Grant. Section 3.1(a) of the Agreement is amended by deleting the amount of
"One Hundred Sixty-Five Million, Six,Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Two U.S.
Dollars (US$165,686,462)" and inserting the amount "Two Hundred Forty-Two Million, Two Hundred
Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty-Eight U.S. Dollars (US$242,206,848)" in lieu thereof.

2. 	 Total Estimated USAID Contribution. Section 3.1(b) of the Agreement is amended by
deleting the amount of "One Hundred Seventy-Five Million, Four Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand,
Four Hundred Eight U.S. Dollars (US$175,498,408)" and inserting the amount of "Two Hundred
Fifty-Four Million, Eighteen Thousand, Seven Hundred Ninety-Four U.S. Dollars (US$254,018,794)"
in lieu thereof.

B. Illustrative Financial Plan, Annex 1, Amplified Description: The Illustrative Financial
Plan in Section III, Funding, of Annex 1, Amplified Description of the Agreement, as amended, is
hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the Illustrative Financial Plan attached hereto as
Attachment A.

C. 	 Other Terms and Conditions: All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the United States of America and the GOP, each acting through its duly
authorized representatives, have caused this Amendment Number Nine to be signed in their n- es
and delivered as of the date shown on the cover page of this 	 endment.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 	 THE IS 	 IC REPUBLIC OF PAKISTA

By: 	 By:
Name: Anne Aarnes 	 Name: Farrakh Qayyum
Title: 	 Director 	 Title: 	 Secretary

USAID Mission to Pakistan 	 Economic Affairs Division

By: By:
Name: Anne W. Patterson Name: Syed Naveed Qamar
Title: U.S. Ambassador to

Pakistan
Title: Minister for Finance, Revenue,

Economic Affairs & Statistics



Attachment A

Strategic Objective Grant Agreement
Amendment No. 9

Health and Population Welfare Program

Illustrative Financial Plan

in US$ millions

Health and Population Program
Obligated
through

Amendment 8

Obligated
through this

Amendment 9

Total
Estimated

Contribution
USAID Contribution - excluding AID/W withholdings:
Re a roductive Health Services $53.298 $18.003 $71.301
Provincial and district health systems
tren • thenin • • roe rams

$12.941 $0.000 $12.941

Maternal and neonatal health care $64.330 $50.796 $115.126
Communicable Disease Control

-HIV/AIDS
- Tuberculosis
-Water Supply and Sanitation
-Other Public Health Threats

$32.265 $7.721 $39.986

Program Management $2.852 $0.000 $2.852
Total Mission Contribution $165.686 $76.520 $242.206
AID/W Withholdings:
Infectious Diseases - UNICEF and WHO
-Tuberculosis
-Maternal and Child Health

$9.520 $2.000 $11.520

IT Recovery Cost $0.014 $0.000 $0.014
Demographic and Health Survey $0.278 $0.000 $0.278
Total AID/W Withholdings $9.812 $2.000 $11.812
Total USAID Contributions $176.498 $78.520 $254.018

"Total GOP Contribution Rs. 1.2 billion Rs. 1.2 billion



Foreign Assistance Framework
Illustrative Financial Plan Cross-walk

Objective: Investing in People
(in US$ millions)

Program Elements Obligated In
FY 2007

Obligated in FY
2008*

Program Area: Health
HIV/AIDS $1.500 $1.940
Tuberculosis $1.031 $3.881
Other Public Health Threats $1.439
Maternity and Child Health $13.068 $57.295
Family Planning and Reproductive Health $13.276 $18.003
Water Supply and Sanitation $1.006 $3.900
Objective Total $31.320 $85.020

*Out of $85.02 million FY 2008 funds, $6.500 million have been obligated through Health and
Population Welfare SOAG Amendment Number 8, signed between United States Government and
the Government of Pakistan on August 15, 2008 and $2 million will be obligated by
USAID/VVashington for infectious disease control programs through a Washington-based "field
support" mechanism. This SOAG Amendment Number Nine obligates remaining FY 2008 funds of
$76.52 million.

Changes may be made to the Financial Plan by representatives of the Parties without formal
amendment to the Agreement, if such changes do not cause USAID's contribution to exceed the
amount specified in Section 3.1 of the Agreement, or the Grantee's contribution to be less than the
amount specified in Section 3.2 of the Agreement.


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

